

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-002068-23

MICHAEL A. GALLARDO, ESQ.,

Plaintiff-Respondent

-vs-

JOSEPH A. GINARTE, ESQ. and  
GINARTE GALLARDO GONZALEZ &  
WINOGRAD, L.L.P. d/b/a GINARTE  
GONZALEZ WINOGRAD L.L.P., John  
Does 1-10 and ABC Corporate Entities 1-  
10, all fictitious entities,

Defendants-Appellants.

Civil Action

On Appeal from:  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division: Essex County  
Docket No. ESX-L-002267-23

Sat Below:  
Hon. L. Grace Spencer, J.S.C.

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

---

CARMAGNOLA & RITARDI, LLC  
60 Washington Street  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
(973) 267-4445  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Joseph A.  
Ginarte, Esq. and Ginarte Gallardo Gonzalez &  
Winograd L.L.P. d/b/a Ginarte Gonzalez Winograd  
L.L.P.

DOMENICK CARMAGNOLA, ESQ. (038951988)

[dcarmagnola@cr-law.net](mailto:dcarmagnola@cr-law.net)

*Of Counsel and On the Brief*

*Submission Date: June 10, 2024*

SARAH E. WESTAWAY, ESQ. (422252023)

[swestaway@cr-law.net](mailto:swestaway@cr-law.net)

*On the Brief*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... II  
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED ...IV  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1  
PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5  
    The Ginarte Firm Partnership .....6  
    Plaintiff's Termination and Client Solicitation Disputes .....7  
    Plaintiff's First Amended Verified Complaint .....10  
    Defendants' Motion to Compel Arbitration and Motion for Reconsideration ..11  
STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12  
LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 13  
POINT I..... 13  
    THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN IN THIS  
    MATTER WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF ORDERING ARBITRATION  
    (Da 1-2)..... 13  
        A. A Waiver of Arbitration, Express or Implied, Should be  
        Assessed Under the Cole Factors..... 14  
        B. Despite its Ruling to the Contrary, the Trial Court's  
        Analysis Supports a Finding that Defendants Did Not  
        Waive the Right to Pursue Arbitration..... 18  
POINT II..... 24  
    PUBLIC POLICY AND PRECEDENT STRONGLY SUPPORT  
    THE RIGHT TO TIMELY RETRACT A WAIVER OF  
    ARBITRATION WHERE A PARTY HAS SATISFIED THE  
    COLE FACTORS (Da1-2) ..... 24  
CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp. L.P., 219 N.J. 430 (2014) ..... 12

Cole v. Jersey City Medical Center, 215 N.J. 265 (2013)..... 1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,  
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

E. Hedinger AG v. Brainwave Sci., LLC, 363 F. Supp. 3d 499 (D. Del.  
2019)..... 25

Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., P.A., 168  
N.J. 124 (2001) ..... 24

GMAC v. Pittella, 205 N.J. 572 (2011) ..... 12

Hibbard Brown & Co., Inc. v. ABC Family Trust, 772 F. Supp. 894 (D.  
Md. 1991)..... 25

Kacha v. Allstate Ins. Co., 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 92 (Ct. App. 2006)..... 26

Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm'r of Fla., Inc., 236 N.J. 301 (2019)..... 12

Knorr v. Smeal, 178 N.J. 169 (2003) ..... 14, 24

Manalapan Realty LP v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan, 140 N.J. 366  
(1995) ..... 12

Max 327, Inc. v. City of Portland, 838 P.2d 631 (Or. Ct. App. 1992)..... 26

McKeeby v. Arthur, 7 N.J. 174 (1951) ..... 24

Morgan v. Sandford Brown Inst., 225 N.J. 289 (2016)..... 12, 15

Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co. of Am., 65 N.J. 474, 323  
A.2d 495 (1974)..... 12

Shebar v. Sanyo Bus. Sys. Corp., 111 N.J. 276 (1988)..... 14

Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc., 244 N.J. 30 (2020)..... 12

Spaeth v. Srinivasan, 403 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008) ..... 14, 22

Wasserstein v. Kovatch, 261 N.J. Super. 277 (App. Div. 1993) ..... 24

Wein v. Morris, 194 N.J. 364 (2008) ..... 14

**Rules**

R. 4:6-2(a) ..... 3

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING  
APPEALED**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Order Denying Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration, entered by the Honorable L. Grace Spencer, J.S.C. on October 17, 2023 .....	Da1
Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration of the Court’s October 17, 2023 Order, entered by the Honorable L. Grace Spencer, J.S.C. on January 30, 2024 .....	Da3
